1	KAMALA D. HARRIS				
2	Attorney General of California KENT D. HARRIS				
3	Supervising Deputy Attorney General ELENA L. ALMANZO				
4	Deputy Attorney General State Bar No. 131058				
5	1300 I Street, Suite 125 P.O. Box 944255				
6	Sacramento, CA 94244-2550 Telephone: (916) 322-5524				
7	Facsimile: (916) 327-8643 Attorneys for Complainant				
8	BEFORE THE				
9	BOARD OF PHARMACY DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS				
10	STATE OF CALIFORNIA				
11	In the Matter of the Accusation Against:	Case No. 5300			
12	TOWER PHARMACY, INC., dba QUESENBERRY'S WATERFORD PHARMACY				
13	DARIN L. NELLE, PRESIDENT/PHARMACIST-IN-CHARGE	ACCUSATION			
14	12641 Bentley Street Waterford, California 95386				
15	·				
16	Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 50624				
17	and				
18	DARIN L. NELLE 1801 Colorado Avenue 100				
19	Turlock, California 95382				
20	Pharmacist License No. RPH 44309				
21	Respondents.				
22	Complainant alleges:				
23	<u>PARTIES</u>				
25	1. Virginia Herold ("Complainant") brings this Ac	cusation solely in her official capacity			
26	as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy ("Board"	), Department of Consumer Affairs.			
	2. On or about October 28, 2011, the Board issued	Pharmacy Permit Number PHY			
27   28	50624 to Tower Pharmacy, Inc. ("Respondent Tower Pharm	acy, Inc."), doing business as			
	1				
	( TOWER PHARMACY, INC DBA QUESENBERRY'S WATERFORD PHARMACY) ACCUSATION				

1	Regulations, the dispensing pharmacy, clinic, or other dispensers, shall report the following	
2	information to the Department of Justice as soon as reasonably possible but not more	
3	than seven days after the date a controlled substance is dispensed, in a format specified by the Department of Justice:	
4	(1) Full name, address, and, if available, telephone number of the ultimate user or research	
5	subject, or contact information as determined by the Secretary of the United States	
6	Department of Health and Human Services, and the gender, and date of birth of the ultimate user.	
7	(2) The prescribers category of licensure, license number, national provider identifier	
8	(NPI)	
9	Number, if applicable, the federal controlled substance registration number, and the state medical	
10	license number of any prescriber using the federal controlled substance registration	
11	number of a government-exempt facility.	
12	(3) Pharmacy prescription number, license number,	
13	(3) Pharmacy prescription number, license number, NPI number, and federal controlled substance registration number.	
14		
15	(4) National Drug Code (NDC) number of the controlled substance dispensed.	
16	(5) Quantity of the controlled substance dispensed.	
17	(6) International Statistical Classification of Diseases, 9th revision (ICD-9) or 10th revision (ICD-10) Code, if available.	
18	(7) Number of refills ordered.	
19	(8) Whether the drug was dispensed as a refill of a prescription or as a first-time request.	
20	(0) Data of origin of the magazintics	
21	(9) Date of origin of the prescription.	
22	(10) Date of dispensing of the prescription.	
23	11. Code of Federal Regulations, title 21, section 1305.05 provides in pertinent part:	
24	(a) A registrant may authorize one or more individuals, whether or not located at his or her registered location, to issue orders for Schedule I and II controlled substances	
25	on the registrant's behalf by executing a power of attorney for each such individual, if the power of attorney is retained in the files, with executed Forms 222 where	
26	applicable, for the same period as any order bearing the signature of the attorney. The power of attorney must be available for inspection together with other order records.	
27	//	
28		

- 17. "Lexapro", a brand of Escitalopram, is a dangerous drug as defined in Business and Professions Code section 4022. Lexapro is used as an anti-depressant.
- 18. "Vasotec", a brand of Enalapril, is a dangerous drug as defined in Business and Professions Code section 4022. Vasotec is used as a Blood Pressure medication.

#### **BOARD INSPECTION OF SEPTEMBER 25, 2013**

- 19. On or about July 22, 2013, the Board received a complaint from a former employee of Quesenberry's Waterford Pharmacy ("Quesenberry's), alleging, among other things, that the pharmacy was engaging in fraudulent billing practices.
- 20. On or about September 25, 2013, an inspector of the Board went to Quesenberry's to conduct an inspection and was assisted by pharmacist R. J. and pharmacy technician J. S. The inspector began reviewing the pharmacy's drug inventory, and noticed numerous prescription vials marked "RTS" (return to stock) on the drug shelves. The inspector selected two bottles with the same prescription number from the shelf marked "RTS; one bottle had a fill date of July 27, 2013, and the other had a fill date of September 3, 2013. The inspector asked J. S. to retrieve the prescription information in the computer for the two bottles. When J. S. pulled up the transaction information, the record for the July 27, 2013 fill date showed that it was processed, but not reversed.
- 21. The inspector continued looking through the drug inventory and found additional prescription vials with "RTS" written on the labels. The inspector asked J. S. to retrieve screen prints for each vial pulled by the inspector. While J. S. was printing the transaction information, the inspector observed pharmacy clerk B. A. selling prescriptions to several patients without offering consultation by a pharmacist (the inspector did not hear the clerk call the pharmacist for consultation). The inspector asked B. A. for the prescription information for one of the customers she had sold a prescription to as observed by the inspector. B. A. gave the inspector the prescription record, patient profile, and pick-up record for patient S. J. The records showed that the prescription was for a new strength of Marinol and that there was a change in the directions from the original prescription dispensed to the patient on October 10, 2012.

g

- 22. The inspector asked B. A. to explain the pharmacy's return to stock process. B. A. told the inspector they received a report showing the prescriptions that were older than 14 days and needed to be pulled from the pick-up area. B. A. would pull the prescription bag and note "RTS" in the computer system along with the date and her initials. B. A. would then write "RTS" on the prescription vial and place it in a basket. B. A. provided the basket to the pharmacy technicians. The inspector met with pharmacy technician S. V. and asked her what she did with the prescription vials. S. V. stated that she would return them to the drug inventory. The inspector asked S. V. if she transmitted the reversal to the insurance. S. V. told the inspector that they were instructed not to reverse the claims.
- 23. The inspector met with J. S. and asked him how he would determine whether a prescription had been reversed. J. S. found a sample prescription record and showed the inspector the transaction date line. J. S. told the inspector that a "u" on the date line indicated "unbilled" or reversed to the third party; a "t" indicated a transmitted claim; and an "n" indicated a secondary plan was used for transmitting the claim. J. S. stated that the designation "OrgNotFilled" on the sample indicated that the original prescription was not filled; the note "RTS" indicated that the prescription was returned. The inspector matched the prescription vials he pulled from the drug inventory with the screen prints provided by J. S. and found that 11 of the 14 prescriptions had been returned to stock, but the claims had not been reversed.

#### **BOARD INSPECTION OF JUNE 3, 2015**

- 24. On or about February 13, 2015, the Board received a complaint, alleging, that the pharmacy failed to file CURES<sup>1</sup> reports as required.
- 25. On or about June 3, 2015, the Board conducted an inspection in which the Board inspector requested the CURES Pharmacy Compliance Report and the a print out of the controlled substances prescriptions filled for the period of February 15, 2015 to February 20, 2015, and found that said data was not reported as required.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Cures is the Controlled Substance Utilization Review and Evaluation System and requires pharmacists to report dispensation of controlled substances to the Department of Justice .

- 26. On or about June 3, 2015, the Board inspector requested a copy of the Power of Attorney permitting other pharmacists to order Schedule II drugs and was informed that there was no Power of Attorney in place.
- 27. On or about April 24, 2015, the Board received a complaint that a medication error had occurred.,
- 28. Patient L. A. reported that on or about April 20, 2015, she had a prescription for Lexpro filled at Quesenberry Waterford Pharmacy, prescription number 1284209, but was given Vasotec. Upon taking the wrong medication, L.A. went to urgent care due to symptoms of dizziness and heart palpitations.
- 29. On or about June 3, 2015, the Board conducted an inspection in which the inspector determined that the prescription was filled by pharmacist Ronald C. Jennison.
- 30. During the Board inspection, a request was made for records pertaining to Quality Assurance records for the medication error but no records were provided.

#### FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

### (Acts Involving Moral Turpitude, Dishonesty, Fraud, Deceit, or Corruption)

31. Respondent Quesenberry Waterford Pharmacy's pharmacy permit and Respondent Nelle's pharmacist license are subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 4301, subdivision (f), for unprofessional conduct, in that Respondents committed acts involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or corruption, as follows: Respondents failed to reverse the claims or billings on the prescriptions identified below even though Respondents had not dispensed the medications to the patients (the prescriptions had not been picked up by the patients and had been returned to pharmacy stock), and had received payment for the drugs from the patients' insurance companies:

RX No.	Fill Date	Drug
1217986	06/24/2013	Topiramate 15 mg capsules
1223141	07/17/2013	Trazodone 150 mg tablets
1225926	08/16/2013	Terbinafine 250 mg tablets
1205163	01/10/2013	Captopril 50 mg tablets
1197466	01/15/2013	Cyclobenzaprine 10 mg
1185178	05/21/2012	Singular 5 mg chewable tablets

1221400	07/02/2013	Oxybutynin 5 mg
1189908	07/17/2012	Tribenzor 40-10-25 mg
1222059	07/08/2013	Trazodone 50 mg
1215049	06/03/2013	Montelukast 4 mg chewable tablets
1205960	01/18/2013	Cyclobenzaprine 10 mg

#### SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

#### (knowingly making or signing a certificate or document with false information)

32. Respondent Quesenberry Waterford Pharmacy's pharmacy permit and Respondent Nelle's pharmacist license are subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 4301, subdivision (g), for unprofessional conduct, in that Respondents in that they billed insurance companies for prescriptions which were returned to stock as more specifically set forth above in paragraph 30.

### THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

### (Violations of State Regulations Governing Pharmacy)

33. Respondent Tower Pharmacy's permit and Respondent Nelle's pharmacist license are subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 4301, subdivision (o), for unprofessional conduct, in that Respondents violated or attempted to violate, directly or indirectly, assisted in or abetted the violation of, or conspired to violate state regulations governing pharmacy, as follows: On or about September 25, 2013, Respondents' pharmacy clerk, B. A., sold a prescription for patient S. J. without offering consultation by a pharmacist even though there had been a change in the dosing and directions of the prescription, in violation of Regulation 1707.2, subdivisions (b)(1)(B). Further, the Board Inspector did not observe or hear the clerk call the pharmacist to request a consultation at any time during the inspection.

### FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

# (Failure to Comply with CURES Reporting)

34. Respondent Tower Pharmacy's permit and Respondent Nelle's pharmacist license are subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 4301, subdivision (o), in conjunction with Health and Safety Code section 11165 subdivision (d) and California Federal Regulations, Title 25 section 1305.05 for unprofessional conduct, in that Respondents violated or attempted to

violate, directly or indirectly, assisted in or abetted the violation of, or conspired to violate state regulations governing pharmacy, as follows: For the period from February 15, 2015 to February 20, 2015, respondent's failed to comply with the reporting requirements for CURES.

#### FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

#### (Failure to Maintain a Power of Attorney)

35. Respondent Tower Pharmacy's permit, and Respondent Nelle's pharmacist license are subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 4301 (o) in conjunction with Code of Federal Regulation, Title 21, section 1305.05 in that during the inspection on June 3, 2015, it was discovered that Respondents did not maintain a power of attorney permitting pharmacists to order schedule prescriptions.

### SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

#### (Deviation from Prescribed Medication)

36. Respondent Tower Pharmacy's permit is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 4301 (o) in conjunction with California Code of Regulation, Title 16, section 1716, for deviation from a prescription in that a prescription for Lexapro was filled with Vasotec as set forth above in paragraphs 25 and 26.

### SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

## (Failed to Investigate Medication Errors)

37. Respondent Tower Pharmacy's permit and Respondent Nelle's pharmacist license are subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 4301 (o) in conjunction with California Code of Regulation, Title 16, section 1711, subdivision (d) (e), in that Respondents did not investigate medication errors through a pharmacy quality assurance program as set forth above in paragraphs 25 and 26.

## EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

### (Failed to Keep Record Quality Assurance Review)

38. Respondent Tower Pharmacy's permit and Respondent Nelle's pharmacist license are subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 4301 (o) in conjunction with California

Code of Regulation, Title 16, section 1711, subdivision (e), in that Respondents did not keep a record of the quality assurance review related to the medication errors as described above in paragraphs 25 and 26.

#### **OTHER MATTERS**

- 39. Pursuant to Code section 4307, if discipline is imposed on Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 50624 issued to Tower Pharmacy, Inc., doing business as Quesenberry's Waterford Pharmacy, Tower Pharmacy, Inc. shall be prohibited from serving as a manager, administrator, owner, member, officer, director, associate or partner of a licensee for five years if Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 50624 is placed on probation, or until Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 50624 is reinstated if it is revoked.
- 40. Pursuant to Code section 4307, if discipline is imposed on Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 50624 issued to Tower Pharmacy, Inc., doing business as Quesenberry's Waterford Pharmacy, while Darin L. Nelle has been an officer and owner and had knowledge of or knowingly participated in any conduct for which the licensee was disciplined, Darin L. Nelle shall be prohibited from serving as a manager, administrator, owner, member, officer, director, associate or partner of a licensee for five years if Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 50624 is placed on probation, or until Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 50624 is reinstated if it is revoked.

#### **PRAYER**

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision:

- 1. Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 50624, issued to Tower Pharmacy, Inc., doing business as Quesenberry's Waterford Pharmacy;
- 2. Revoking or suspending Pharmacist License Number RPH 44309, issued to Darin L. Nelle;
- 3. Prohibiting Tower Pharmacy, Inc., from serving as a manager, administrator, owner, member, officer, director, associate, or partner of a licensee for five years if Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 50624 is placed on probation or until Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 50624 is